（「培新」）已發行股本權益，而培新則持有71,341,038股
本公司股份。

4. 非執行董事李新炎及其配偶倪銀英分別擁有福建龍岩
工程機械（集團）有限公司（「福建龍工」）註冊股本的
69.16%及30.84%權益，而福建龍工則持有56,817,800股
本公司股份，因此，李新炎被視為擁有該等本公司股
份的權益。

5. 非執行董事Julius G. Kiss（尤利斯G.肯斯）間接擁有奧地
利IVM技術諮詢維也納有限公司（「IVM」）全部已發行
股本，而IVM則持有34,400,000股本公司股份。

6. 上表所列的所有股權權益均為好倉。

除上文所披露者外，於二零一零年十二月三十一
日，概無董事、高級管理人員或監事於本公司或
其任何相聯法團的股份、相關股份或債券中擁有
根據証券及期貨條例第352條須存置的登記冊須記
錄的權益或淡倉，或根據上市公司董事進行証券
交易的標準守則須通知本公司的權益或淡倉。

董事購買股份或債券的權利

除上文「董事及監事於股份及相關股份的權益」一
節所披露者，於年內任何時間，並無向任何董事
及監事或彼等各自的配偶或子女授出可透過購入
本公司股份或債券而取得利益的權利，或彼等並
無行使任何該等權利；而本公司、其控股公司、
或其任何附屬公司或同系附屬公司亦無訂立任何
安排，以致董事可購入任何其他法人團體的該等
權利。

Weichai Power Co., Ltd.   濰柴動力股份有限公司40

董事會報告（續）Directors’ Report (Continued)

股本變動和主要股東持股情況

(I) 股本變動情況表
1. 股權變動

年內本公司股本變動如下：

Details of Changes in Share Capital
and Substantial Shareholders’
Shareholdings
(I) Changes in shareholdings

1. Changes in share capital
Movement of the Company’s share capital during the year are as

follows:

Before the movement Increase/decrease in the movement (+, –) After the movement
本次變動前 本次變動增減（＋，－） 本次變動後

No. of shares Percentage

New
shares
issued

Bonus
issue

Transfer
of surplus
to capital Others Sub-total No. of shares Percentage

數量 比例(%) 發行新股 送股 公積金轉股 其他 小計 數量 比例(%)

I. Restricted circulating shares 349,824,937 41.99% — — 285,092,297 -64,732,640 220,359,657 570,184,594 34.22%
有限售條件股份
1. State-owned shares 24,224,937 2.91% — — — -24,224,937 -24,224,937 — —
 國家持股
2. State-owned legal person shares 162,320,000 19.49% — — 186,612,297 24,292,297 210,904,594 373,224,594 22.40%
 國有法人持股
3. Shares held by other domestic entities including: 108,480,000 13.02% — — 59,260,000 -49,220,000 10,040,000 118,520,000 7.11%
 其他內資持股其中：
 Shares held by non State-owned legal persons 84,800,000 10.18% — — 35,580,000 -49,220,000 -13,640,000 71,160,000 4.27%
 境內非國有法人持股
 Shares held by domestic natural persons 23,680,000 2.84% — — 23,680,000 — 23,680,000 47,360,000 2.84%
  境內自然人持股
4. Shares held by other foreign entities including: 54,800,000 6.58% — — 39,220,000 -15,580,000 23,640,000 78,440,000 4.71%
 外資持股其中：
 Shares held by overseas legal persons 54,800,000 6.58% — — 39,220,000 -15,580,000 23,640,000 78,440,000 4.71%
 境外法人持股
 Shares held by overseas natural persons — — — — — — — — —
 境外自然人持股
5. Shares held by executives — — — — — — — — —
 高管股份

II. Non-restricted circulating shares 483,220,746 58.01% — — 547,953,386 64,732,640 612,686,026 1,095,906,772 65.78%
無限售條件股份
1. RMB ordinary shares 280,820,746 33.71% — — 345,553,386 64,732,640 410,286,026 691,106,772 41.48%
 人民幣普通股
2. Domestic listed foreign shares — — — — — — — — —
 境內上市的外資股
3. Overseas listed foreign shares 202,400,000 24.30% — — 202,400,000 — 202,400,000 404,800,000 24.30%
 境外上市的外資股
4. Others — — — — — — — — —
 其他

III. Total number of shares 833,045,683 100.00% — — 833,045,683 — 833,045,683 1,666,091,366 100%
股份總數

Notes:

1. On 29 July 2010, the lock-up period of 80,694,500 restricted shares of
the Company expires, representing 9.69% of the total shares of the
Company.

2. On 16 August 2010, Weichai Group Holdings Limited, the controlling
shareholder of the Company undertakes to transfer the 15,961,860
shares acquired by it in the secondary market from non-restricted shares
to restricted shares.

3. On 26 October 2010, the Company convened the fi rst extraordinary
general meeting, the fi rst general meeting of A shares and the fi rst
general meeting of H shares, and considered and passed a resolution in